

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**09-16466-GG**

---

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

**v.**

**HOME ASSURE, LLC., et al.,  
Defendants,**

**MICHAEL TRIMARCO and NICOLAS MOLINA,  
Defendants-Appellants.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION**

---

WILLARD K. TOM  
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY  
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

OF COUNSEL:

ANN F. WEINTRAUB  
DAVID W. DULABON  
DARREN H. LUBETZKY  
Attorneys  
Federal Trade Commission  
Northeast Region  
New York, New York 10004

LESLIE RICE MELMAN  
Assistant General Counsel for Litigation  
Federal Trade Commission  
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20580  
(202) 326-2478

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>PAGE</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT OF ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED .....	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below .....	3
1.    The Defendants and Their Operations .....	4
2.    Proceedings Below .....	7
(a) <i>Home Assure I</i> .....	7
(b)    Continued efforts to obtain a “nexus” hearing .....	17
(c) <i>Home Assure II</i> .....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    The District Court Did Not Err in Declining to Entertain Appellants’ Renewed Motion .....	20
A.    Standard of Review .....	20

B. The District Court Was Divested of Jurisdiction by the Pending Appeal ..... 20

1. A notice of appeal divests the district court of jurisdiction to relitigate issues that have been raised on appeal ..... 21

2. Appellants’ distinction between “core” and “noncore” issues is specious ..... 22

3. The district court’s authority to entertain the Renewed Motion does not turn on the existence of new issues ..... 25

CONCLUSION ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Baum v. Blue Moon Ventures, LLC</i> , 513 F.3d 181 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>CFTC v. Wilshire Investment Management Corp.</i> , 531 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	13
* <i>Coastal Corp. v. Texas Eastern Corp.</i> , 869 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1989) .....	22, 26
<i>FTC v. Amy Travel Service, Inc.</i> , 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	14-15
<i>Great-West Life &amp; Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204, 122 S. Ct. 708 (2002) .....	14
* <i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56, 103 S. Ct. 400 (1982) .....	21
<i>In re Hodes</i> , 308 B.R. 61 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	27
<i>McClatchy Newspapers v. Central Valley Typographical Union No. 46</i> , 686 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Southwest Marine, Inc.</i> , 242 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	24, 27
<i>Pacific Insurance Co. v. General Development Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1093 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395, 66 S. Ct. 1086 (1946) .....	14

* <i>Shewchun . United States</i> , 797 F.2d 941 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	21
* <i>Sierra Club, Lone Star Chapter v. Cedar Point Oil Co.</i> , 73 F.3d 546 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	20, 22, 24
<i>United States v. McPhee</i> , 336 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2003) .....	20

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Federal Trade Commission Act:

15 U.S.C. § 45 .....	2, 3
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	3, 7
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	2
15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2) .....	2, 3, 7
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1337(a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1345 .....	2

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e) .....	16, 22
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(c) .....	2, 18, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 .....	22

**MISCELLANEOUS**

J. Moore *et al.*, Moore's Federal Practice (3d ed. 2009) ..... 21
